

No. 06-1082

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,

Petitioner,

v.

DAVID LEE MOORE,

Respondent.

On Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Virginia

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

Pamela S. Karlan
Jeffrey L. Fisher
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

Amy Howe
Kevin K. Russell
HOWE & RUSSELL, P.C.
4607 Asbury Place, NW
Washington, D.C. 20016

S. Jane Chittom
Counsel of Record
Stacie A. Cass
OFFICE OF THE APPELLATE
DEFENDER
701 E. Franklin St., Ste. 1001
Richmond, VA 23219
(804) 225-3598

Thomas C. Goldstein
Steven C. Wu
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS
HAUER & FELD LLP
1333 New Hampshire Ave.,
NW
Washington, D.C. 20036

December 3, 2007

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	2
STATEMENT	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	10
I. An Arrest For An Offense That State Law Deems Nonarrestable Is Unreasonable Because It Furthers No Substantial Governmental Interest.....	11
A. An Arrest And Search Constitute Significant Intrusions On Individual Liberty That Are “Reasonable” Under The Fourth Amendment Only If Justified By A Significant Governmental Interest.....	11
B. A Legislative Determination That Conduct Is Not Arrestable Embodies A Definitive Judgment That The Government’s Interests Are Not Furthered By Custodial Detention.....	14
C. Holding That Arrests For Nonarrestable Offenses Nonetheless Are Constitutional Would Contradict The Purpose Of The Fourth Amendment To Prevent Unwarranted And Unjustified Intrusions On Individual Liberty And Privacy.....	23

D. This Court’s Precedents Establish That An Arrest And Search Violate The Fourth Amendment If Prohibited By State Law.	27
E. The Search Incident To Arrest Was In Any Event Unconstitutional Because It Was Contrary To Law.....	31
II. Petitioner’s Arguments For Reversal Lack Merit.....	34
A. Mere Probable Cause To Believe An Offense Has Occurred Does Not Render A Custodial Arrest Reasonable Under The Fourth Amendment.	34
B. Giving Effect To The Legislature’s Judgment That An Offense Is Nonarrestable Is Consistent With Constitutional Law And Federalism Principles.....	38
1. Petitioner’s Argument That Fourth Amendment Jurisprudence Precludes Accounting For State Legislative Judgments Gains Petitioner Nothing And In Any Event Is Directly Contrary To This Court’s Decisions.....	38
2. The Authority Cited By Petitioner And The United States Is Distinguishable Or Supports The Judgment Below.....	45
C. Petitioner’s Theory For Permitting Arrests That Are Forbidden Under State Law Will Undermine The Administrability Of The Criminal Laws.	50
CONCLUSION	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adams v. Williams</i> , 407 U.S. 143 (1972).....	19
<i>Agnello v. United States</i> , 269 U.S. 20 (1925)	31
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	53
<i>Anderson v. Haas</i> , 341 F.2d 497 (3d Cir. 1965).....	40
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bd. of Pardons v. Allen</i> , 482 U.S. 369 (1987)	30
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984).....	12, 13
<i>Bovie v. Indiana</i> , 760 N.E.2d 1195 (Ind. Ct. App. 2002).....	39
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949).....	53
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 443 U.S. 47 (1979)	11
<i>Cady v. Dombrowski</i> , 413 U.S. 433 (1973)	30
<i>California v. Greenwood</i> , 486 U.S. 35 (1988).....	46
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967)	30
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969).....	13, 14
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000)	43, 52
<i>Colorado v. Hamilton</i> , 666 P.2d 152 (Colo. 1983)	40
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1972)8, 19, 48	
<i>Cooper v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 58 (1967).....	30, 47, 48
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991)	13, 19
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979)	11, 12, 23
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004)	19, 37
<i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979)	51
<i>Entrick v. Carrington</i> , 19 Howell’s State Trials 1030	32
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983).....	14
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	19, 53
<i>Gordon v. Degelmann</i> , 29 F.3d 295 (7th Cir. 1994).....	40

<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	35
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 331 U.S. 145 (1947).....	31
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	32
<i>Hedgepeth ex rel. Hedgepeth v. WMATA</i> , 386 F.3d 1148 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	37
<i>Henry v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 98 (1959).....	53
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2159 (2006).....	54
<i>Illinois v. Lidster</i> , 540 U.S. 419 (2004).....	11, 43
<i>Illinois v. Rodriguez</i> , 497 U.S. 177 (1990)	24
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Knowles v. Iowa</i> , 525 U.S. 113 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Maine v. Jolin</i> , 639 A.2d 1062 (Me. 1994)	40
<i>Malone v. County of Suffolk</i> , 968 F.2d 1480 (2d Cir. 1992).....	40
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....	10
<i>Marshall v. Barlow's, Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978)	30
<i>Maryland v. Buie</i> , 494 U.S. 325	44
<i>Maryland v. Pringle</i> , 540 U.S. 366 (2003)	37
<i>Maryland v. Wilson</i> , 519 U.S. 408 (1997)	11
<i>Massachusetts v. Lyons</i> , 492 N.E.2d 1142 (Mass. 1986).....	39, 40
<i>Michigan Dep't of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990).....	30
<i>Michigan v. DeFillippo</i> , 443 U.S. 31 (1979)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Michigan v. Hamilton</i> , 638 N.W.2d 92 (Mich. 2002).....	39, 40
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	42
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 301 (1958).....	54
<i>New Hampshire v. Smith</i> , 908 A.2d 786 (N.H. 2006).....	40
<i>New York v. Chiagles</i> , 237 N.Y. 193 (1923).....	32
<i>New York v. DeFore</i> , 150 N.E. 585 (N.Y. 1926)	32
<i>Ohio v. Droste</i> , 697 N.E.2d 620 (Ohio 1998).....	40
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	9, 32, 35, 36
<i>Preston v. United States</i> , 376 U.S. 364 (1964)	31

<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....	44
<i>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2669 (2006)	54
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968).....	24
<i>South Dakota v. Opperman</i> , 428 U.S. 364 (1976)	30
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	54
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	35, 44
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	12, 14, 44
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997)	18
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 54 F.3d 502 (8th Cir. 1995)	41
<i>United States v. Coles</i> , 437 F.3d 361 (3d Cir. 2006).....	33
<i>United States v. Di Re</i> , 332 U.S. 581 (1948).....	31
<i>United States v. Gould</i> , 364 F.3d 578 (5th Cir. 2004).....	33
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 183 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 1999).....	41
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976)	30
<i>United States v. Mota</i> , 982 F.2d 1384 (9th Cir. 1993).....	41
<i>United States v. Pratt</i> , 355 F.3d 1119 (8th Cir. 2003).....	41
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Trigg</i> , 878 F.2d 1037 (7th Cir. 1989).....	40
<i>United States v. Van Metre</i> , 150 F.3d 339 (4th Cir. 1998).....	40
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 960 F.2d 409 (5th Cir. 1992).....	40
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 423 U.S. 411 (1976)	21, 37
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 16 F.3d 1429 (6th Cir. 1994).....	40

<i>Vargas-Badillo v. Diaz-Torres</i> , 114 F.3d 3 (1st Cir. 1997).....	41
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 128 S. Ct. 28 (2007)	6
<i>Weeks v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914).....	31
<i>Welsh v. Wisconsin</i> , 466 U.S. 740 (1984)	19, 29
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005)	30
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974)	30
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963)	31
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999).....	11, 32

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
-----------------------------	---------------

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3053	21
42 U.S.C. § 1983	53
Act of May 2, 1792, c. 28, § 9	21
Code of Alexandria, Va. § 10-5-4	26
D.C. Code § 23-581(a)(1)(B) (1981 & 1989 Supp.).....	37
D.C. Code Ann. § 40-302(d) (1967)	37
Maryland Ann. Code, Art. 27, § 594B	37
Texas Transportation Code § 543.001	37
Virginia Code § 15.2-901	26
Virginia Code § 18.2-102.2(1)	25
Virginia Code § 18.2-11.....	3
Virginia Code § 18.2-143	25
Virginia Code § 18.2-322	25
Virginia Code § 18.2-388	25
Virginia Code § 18.2-509	25
Virginia Code § 18.2-8.....	25
Virginia Code § 19.2-74.....	2, 3, 14
Virginia Code § 19.2-74(A)(1)	3
Virginia Code § 19.2-76.2	4
Virginia Code § 19.2-81.....	4

Virginia Code § 3.1-796.128(A)(3)	25
Virginia Code § 3.1-796.128(A)(7)	25
Virginia Code § 3.1-796.68(A)(5).....	25
Virginia Code § 46.2-301(C).....	5
Virginia Code § 46.2-388	3
Virginia Code § 46.2-935	26
Virginia Code § 46.2-936	4
Virginia Code § 46.2-937	4, 26
Virginia Code § 46.2-941	26
Washington Rev. Code § 10.31.100 (1997)	37

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1991 Va. A.G. 127.....	4
ABA STANDARDS FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE, PRETRIAL RELEASE (3d ed. 2007).....	44, 45
AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION, CRIMINAL JUSTICE STANDARD (1968).....	4
AMERICAN LAW INSTITUTE, MODEL CODE OF PRE- ARRAIGNMENT PROCEDURE (1975).....	16
AMERICAN LAW INSTITUTE, MODEL PENAL CODE AND COMMENTARIES (1985).....	25
BLACKSTONE, W., COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1769).....	22, 25
Frankfurter, Felix & Thomas G. Corcoran, <i>Petty Federal Offenses and the Constitutional Guaranty of Trial by Jury</i> , 39 HARV L. REV. 917 (1926)	22
GOEBEL, J. & NAUGHTON, T., LAW ENFORCEMENT IN COLONIAL NEW YORK (1944).....	22
INTERSTATE COMMISSION ON CRIME, UNIFORM ARREST ACT (1941)	16
NATIONAL ADVISORY COMMISSION ON CRIMINAL JUSTICE STANDARDS AND GOALS, CORRECTIONS (1973)	17

NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF COMMISSIONERS ON UNIFORM STATE LAWS, UNIFORM RULES OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE (1974)	16
NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF LAW ENFORCEMENT AND CRIMINAL JUSTICE, COST ANALYSIS OF CORRECTIONAL STANDARDS: ALTERNATIVES TO ARREST (1975)	15
PALEY, W., THE LAW AND PRACTICE OF SUMMARY CONVICTIONS (V. B. Bateson ed., 9th ed. 1926)	22
WALCK, RICHARD E. ET AL., COMPARATIVE ANALYSIS OF AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION STANDARDS FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE WITH VIRGINIA LAWS, RULES, AND LEGAL PRACTICE (undated)	5
WHITCOMB, DEBRA ET AL., CITATION RELEASE (1984)	15, 16, 51

No. 06-1082
